In cf No. 15 7431

NAME OF CLAIMANT:

The above-named claimant is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a bona fide resident of the District which I represent; and this inquiry is not made at the request of any pension attorney or claim agent.

I desire to be advised as to Alatus

These slips are exclusively for the use of Representatives in Congress, and when used by any other person will not receive consideration.

Representatives will greatly aid the Bureau of Pensions in giving them an early answer, if they will fill and use these slips in making calls in pension cases.

CONGRESSIONAL.

00 m 0 N D

January 53

Z U

Sir made

the

Iddns

claim

for

73

ns

3

0

0

10

0

Co

date eceived U

20 77

should

pleased

your

ten

an

0

0

nq

Form 17 3M 6-24-26

SPECIAL NOTICE.—The civil officer before whom this affidavit is executed should be careful t fill in all spaces, both in the caption and jurat.

# GENERAL AFFIDAVIT

| STATE OF Massachusetts, County of Worses ss:   |
|--|
| In the matter of Claimston Hickory Cension by Harah M Concent  |
| widow A Robert & Comout A G 9 58 Reet mass Vol Juffy   |
| ON THIS 912 day of February, A. D. 1927, personally appeared before me   |
| a hotari Public in and for the aforesaid County, duly, authorized to administer  |
|  |
| Oaths 21. Gentle of Lesident of L  |
| in the bounty of the state of t |
| Whose I ose-office address is  |
| well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to afore-   |
| salu case as 10110 vs . , f- , , a D   |
| (Note Affiants should state how they gain a knowledge of the facts to which they testify.)   |
| hobert C Concert since 1867 and I throw that both  |
| After wase sindle and til bried together in  |
| Contract on the about of and I with There is the   |
| Property of the second of the  |
| California I mon They were never acherated   |
| July ma I mo my will heart separated   |
| January Shar May auturo trova of the   |
| as It wo bund and wife mutil the douth of  |
| ODorn Grant  |
|  |
|  |
| 49   |
|  |
| D  |
|  |
| Total last   |
| further declares that I have no interest in said case and so not concerned in its prosecution.   |
| Charle, mithage  |
| Malcont Burbanh  |
| If Affiant signs by mark two witnesses who can write Signature of Affiant.   |
| sign here.)  |

Form 17 3M 6-24-26

SPECIAL NOTICE.—The civil officer before whom this affidavit is executed should be careful to fill in all spaces, both in the aption and jurat.

# GENERAL AFFIDAVIT

| STATE OF Caschusetts, County of Wor cester ss:   |
|--|
| In the matter of Claim for Michows Vension by Daruh M Cornent  |
| wielow & robert B. Coucut of Co 9 32 mass Wel Suffy  |
| ON THIS g day of Fabruary , A. D. 192 , personally appeared before me  |
| a hortung Cublic in and for the aforesaid County, duly guthorized to administer                              |
| oaths Jenuile L Burbunk aged 74 years, a resident of Whitusville   |
| in the County of Many and State of NOuss chusalts  |
| whose Post-office address is 30 mospect of Whitmo willo Mass   |
| well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to afore- |
| said case as follows & Brion Mant Nobert C. Thent and his  |
| (Note.—Affiants should state how they gain a knowledge of the facts to which they testify.)                  |
| They were married as I married her Brother,  |
| the family relationship has been Rept alo so   |
| Know they always Birel together as Hisband   |
| and wife they have never peperceted or showed  |
| Justil death & Bobart C Briant   |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| The further declares that the has no interest in said case and in its posecution.                            |
| Turiner declares that Michigan no interest in said case and Di not concerned in its posecution.              |
| hand of R. /-  |
| (If Affiant signs by mark two witnesses who can write Signature of Affiant.                                  |

Certificate No. 157 431

BOSTON,

| Name, Robert G. Garant BUREAU OF PENSIONS,  |
|---|
| Name, Robert le le arant BUREAU OF PENSIONS,  |
| Washington, D. C., January 15 , 1898.   |
| SIR:  |
| In forwarding to the pension agent the executed voucher for your next   |
| quarterly payment please favor me by returning this circular to him with  |
| replies to the questions enumerated below.  |
| $Very\ respectfully,$   |
| Holay Evan A.   |
| Commissioner of Pensions.   |
|   |
| First. Are you married? If so, please state your wife's full name and her maiden name.  Answer. Sasah Monant. Sasah Burbank.  Second. When, where, and by whom were you married? Rout P Burbank.  Answer. June 27. 1859 South Sutton Jassachusto.  Third. What record of marriage exists? Seconded at Sutton. Jassachusetto.  Answer. |
| Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former wife and the date and place of her death or divorce.  Answer.  |
| Fifth. Have you any children living? If so, please state their names and the dates of their birth.  Answer. Mod Son Toughter  Julian Edwin Conont. Eva scone Comant  Julian Edwin Conont. Eva scone Comant  Jasch 2 1874  Robert Conont   |
| Date of reply,  |

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF PF VSIONS

Washington, D. C., January 2, 1915.

Sir: Please answer, at your earliest convenience, the questions enumerated below. The information requested for future use, and it may be of great value to your widow or children. Use the inclosed relope, which requires no stamp.

Very respectfully,

ROBERT C COMANT PASADENA CAL 157431 ACT MAY 95 SO LAKE AVE

Commissioner.

c 6-272

| No. 1. Date and place of birth? Answer. June 26-1845 West ford Middle sit 60 Massachusetts   |
|--|
| No. 1. Date and place of birth? Answer. Jume 26-1845 Westford Middle sich 600 Massachusetts The name of organizations in which you served? Answer. 60 & 32 Regt Massachusetts VIL Inft   |
|  |
| No. 2. What was your post office at enlistment? Answer. Action Mass achuntts (Middlens County).  |
| No. 3. State your wife's full name and her maiden name. Answer. Such Mary Con and Sasch Mary Buston  |
| No. 2. What was your post office at enlistment? Answer. Hollon Mass achustles (Meddless) Soundy J.  No. 3. State your wife's full name and her maiden name. Answer. Surch Mary Bon and Sasch Mary Burbon &  No. 4. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer. June 27-1869 South Sutton Malo  by Ru Joseph Burbonk   |
| No. 5. Is there any official or church record of your marriage?  If so, where? Answer. Recorded at Town Class office Sutton Workstole Mass   |
| No. 6. Were you previously married? If so, state the name of your former wife, the date of the marriage, and the date and place of her   |
| death or divorce. If there was more than one previous marriage, let your answer include all former wives. Answer.  |
| •  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| No. 7. If your present wife was married before her marriage to you, state the name of her former husband, the date of such marriage, and the date and place of his death or divorce, and state whether he ever rendered any miltary or naval service, and, if so, give name of the organization in which he served. If she was married more than once before her marriage to you, let your answer include all former husbands. Answer. |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| No. 8. Are you now living with your wife, or has there been a separation? Answer. Zes Mow having togather  |
| no superation  |
| No. 9. State the names and dates of birth of all your children, living or dead. Answer.  |
|  |
| Julian Edwin Conant Born June 10-1870  |
|  |
| Eva Geore Cononts Bosn March 2-1874<br>died Feb-10-1901 (never massice)  |
|  |
| ·  |
|  |
|  |
| Date March 22-1915 (Signature) Robert Colomanh   |

| 0.             | ろかん             | trak I          | ECORD S                          | m<br>L                      |
|----------------|-----------------|-----------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1 X            | 1               | Regis           | RIMANENT R                       | ERTIFICATE                  |
| copy           | *               | VED FOR BINDING | WITH UNFADING INK-TI S IS A PERM | RUCTIONS ON BACK OF THIS CI |
| a true         |                 | m               | INK-TI                           | N BACK                      |
| this is a true |                 | MARGIN RESER    | NFADING                          | JULIONS                     |
| that           |                 | M               | WITH U                           | INSI                        |
| Certify        |                 |                 | PLAINLY                          | READ THE                    |
| Н              | 45996 7-26 100M |                 | WRITE                            |                             |

| N. X.                                    | イナノるの | /Registrar                  | TE PLAINLY WITH UNFADING INK-TI IS IS A PERMANT RECORD | READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK OF THIS CERTIFICATE |  |
|--|-------|-----------------------------|--|---|--|
| CODY                                     |       | MARGIN RESERVED FOR BINDING | SISAP  | OF THIS   |  |
| true                                     |       | VED FOR                     | NK-TI  | BACK  |  |
| 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 |       | A RESER                     | DING I   | ONS ON  |  |
| t this                                   |       | MARGIL                      | I UNFA   | rructi  |  |
| y tha                                    |       |                             | Y WITE   | IE INS  |  |
| 1 certify that this is a true copy       |       |                             | PLAINL   | READ TE   |  |
| -1                                       | MOC   |                             | E  |   |  |

City or Town of... or Rural Regis-Soldiers Home PRITT MANTE

C O P Y California State Board of Health Bureau of Vital statistics

STANDARD CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

Local Registered No2.6. Hospital

Robert C Conant

...Ward) [If death occurred in a hospital or institution, give its NAME instead of street and number.]

· who was

|                                      | LOLL 1                                     | NAME                      |                                      |                  |   |        |
|--------------------------------------|--|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|---|--------|
| PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS |  |                           |                                      | LARS             | MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH  |        |
| 3 5                                  | SEX  | 4 COLOR OR RACE           | SINGLE, MARRIED,<br>OR DIVORCED (Wri | te the word)     | 16 DATE OF DEATH  |        |
| 1                                    | [ale                                       | White                     | Marrie                               |                  |   | 27     |
| 5a                                   | f married, widowed                         |                           | 1 211003. 2 35 0                     |                  | (Month) (Day)   | (Year) |
|                                      | Or) WIFE of                                |                           |                                      |                  | I HEREBY CERTIFY, That I attended deceased  |        |
| 6 [                                  | ATE OF BIRTH                               |                           |                                      |                  | Jan. 3 127, to Jan. 21  | 197    |
|                                      |  | (Month)                   |                                      | 1(Year)          | that I last saw h_im alive onJan. 21  | 07     |
| 7 /                                  | AGE  | (Month)                   | (Day)                                | If LESS than     |   |        |
|                                      |  |                           |                                      | 1 dayhrs.        | and that death occurred on the date stated above at _3:   | 504    |
|                                      |  | 81<br>yearsm              |                                      |                  | The Cause of Death* was as follows:   |        |
| 8 0                                  | CCUPATION                                  |                           |                                      |                  | Pyelonephritis, Chronic   |        |
| (<br>n                               | a) Trade, professio                        | or, or Ret                | ired                                 |                  | Prostatic hypertrophy   |        |
| (                                    | <li>b) General nature (</li>               | of industry,              |                                      |                  | 11, 50 11, |        |
| W                                    | usiness, or establish<br>hich employed (or | employer)                 |                                      |                  |   |        |
| (                                    | c) Name of employ                          | ver                       |                                      |                  |   |        |
| 9 B                                  | IRTHPLACE                                  |                           | SS.                                  |                  |   |        |
|                                      | State or country ity or town)              | Like.                     | DD.                                  |                  | yearsmonths   | da     |
|                                      | 10 NAME OF<br>FATHER                       |                           | TT -3                                |                  | Contributory  |        |
|                                      | FAIRER                                     |                           | Unknown                              |                  |   | da     |
| 13                                   | 11 BIRTHPLACE                              | OF FATHER (city or town)  |                                      |                  | 18b Where was disease contracted  |        |
| Z                                    | (State or count                            | ry)                       | . 17                                 |                  | if not at place of death?   |        |
| PARENTS                              | 12 MAIDEN NAM<br>OF MOTHER                 | E                         |                                      |                  |   |        |
| P                                    | 01 1110111211                              |                           | - ;1                                 |                  | Did an operation precede death?Date of  |        |
|                                      | 18 RIPTHPLACE                              | OF MOTHER (city or town)  |                                      |                  | Was there an autopsy?   |        |
|                                      | (State or count                            |                           | ()                                   |                  | What test confirmed diagnosis?  |        |
| 18a                                  | LENGTH OF RESI                             | DENCE                     |                                      | ٦٩.              | (Signed) James A Mattison   |        |
| A (                                  | t Piace of Death Primary registration      | on district)              | months                               | days             |   |        |
| (                                    | ir nonresident, give                       | e city or town and state) |                                      |                  | Jan. 2119 27 (Address) Soldiers Home  |        |
| In California                        |  |                           |                                      |                  | *State the DISEASE CAUSING DEATH, or, in deaths from VIOLENT (state (1) MEANS OF INJURY; and (2) whether (probably) ACCIDENTA   | AUSE   |
|                                      |  | of foreign birth?         |                                      | isdays           | CIDAL, or HOMICIDAL. (See reverse side for additional space.)   | u, 60  |
|                                      |  | UE TO THE BEST OF MY I    |                                      |                  | 19 PLACE OF BURIAL OR REMOVAL DATE OF BURIAL  |        |
| (                                    | Informant)                                 | Adjutant &                | inspecto                             | r.,              | Soldiers Home, Jan. 24.   | 1927   |
| 15                                   | (Address)                                  | Soldie                    | r p nome                             |                  | 20 UNDERTAKER EMBA  | LMER'  |
|                                      | 1  |                           | 1/1/1                                |                  | Adjutant & Inspector,   | SE No. |
|                                      | Jon.                                       | 24 .17 18                 | etle Valia                           | e and            | Soldiers Home, Calif.,  |        |
| B                                    | aled J                                     | 19-1.                     | Base                                 | istrar or Danuty | ADDRESS DOLULETS HOME, OSTILL . ,   |        |

#### orm 145 IM 11-6-23

### DECLARATION FOR PENSION

| NES          |   |
|--------------|---|
| ARCH         | orm 145 IM II-6-23  |
| ONAL         | DECLARATION FOR PENSION   |
| NATIO        | ACT OF MAY 1, 1920  |
| H.           | THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION  |
| ED A         |   |
| REPRODUCED   | READ CAREFULLY THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE HEREOF   |
| REPR         | PATE OF COUNTY OF ON Tryels, SS:  |
| П            | On this   |
| 2E           | Robert Covert , who makes the following declaration as an application   |
| UIE          | for pension under the provisions of the act of Congress approved May 1, 1920.   |
| -            | That he is years of age; that he was born   |
| REQ          | at Mille Septoury Mass  |
| Z            | That he is the identical willow   |
| BEE          | and the first the fame of   |
| B            | (Here state company and regiment, (if in the Army; or vessel, if in the Navy.)  |
| 0            | Localty, and was honorably A  |
| H            | DISCHARGED June 17, 1865, at W.S. tashital Wartester Mass, having served 1  |
| 4            | the United States in theWar.  |
| Z            | (State name of war, Civil or Mexican.)  |
| OA           | That he also served (Here give a complete statement of all other military or naval service, if any, at whatever time rendered.)   |
| Z            |   |
| TE           | That otherwise than herein stated he was employed in the United States military or naval service.   |
| T            | That his personal description at time of first enlistment was as follows: Height  |
| 7            | color of eyes ; color of hair ; that his occupation was   |
| 3            | That since leaving the service he has resided at Metiusuil Mads Pascallera  |
| 4            | 7   |
| AII          | and his occupation has been barfurer  |
| 2            | That he requires the regular personal aid and attendance of another person and has required such aid and attendance since   |
| A            | James 1/12 300 acount of the following disabilities.  |
| 5            | (State in this space the nature of any and all disabilities.)   |
| EG           | Therewas In Island of stone on orders.  |
| K            | and heart and Enlarged peoplate 5   |
| E            |   |
| H            | That he served in the Army, Navy, or Marine Corps of the United States between April 6, 1917, and February 9, (did or did not.)   |
| $\mathbb{R}$ | 1922, or at any time during said period.  |
| Z            | That member of his family served in the Army, Navy, or Marine Corps of the United States between April 6,   |
| 201          | 1917, and February 9, 1922, or at any time during said period   |
| FR           | (If any members of claimant's family were in the military or naval service  |
| H            | during the period mentioned, state the full name under which each such member served, with the designation of the organization in (or the vessel on) which  |
| AT           | such service was rendered, together with the dates of enlistment and discharge. State also whether any such members are dead and, if so, give the names.)   |
| D            |   |
| H            |   |
| T            | That he hasapplied for pension under Original No; that he isa pensioner under   |
| H            |   |
| A7           | That he hereby appoints   |
| Į,           | his true and lawful attorney to prosecute this claim.   |
| Ó            | (1) Manual Construction (Signature of first witness.)   |
| H            | 61 M. Fair Oaks Pasadura Calif. 95 South Lake are   |
| SURE         | (Signature of first witness.)  (Claimant's signature in full.)  (Claimant's signature in full.)  (Address, of first witness.)  (Claimant's address in full.)  (Claimant's address in full.)  (Claimant's address in full.)  (Claimant's address in full.) |
| De           | (Signature of second witness.)  |
| RE           |   |
| Щ            | SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this  |
|              | certify that the contents of the above declaration were fully made known and explained to the applicant   |
|              | before swearing, including the words  |
|              | erased, and the words, added; and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim,  |
|              | [L. S.] (Signature.)  |
|              | Commission Commission Stanct 15 1925.   |
|              | (Official character.)   |
|              | (Post office address of officer.)   |
|              | CA  |
|              | Caranera vig  |
|              | J. S. C.  |
|              | Bestaration accepted  |
|              | as a ciaim under sec.   |
|              | 2, act of May 1, 1920.<br>Onief, Law Div.   |
|              | Day Dew Dry,  |

OF7195

war sie & m. Nobest Conauch Separtinent of the Interior of Marines of Pensions Washing his De. In your Letter of august 27"1911 to Robert C. Couach - gr-Touth Lake ave Pasadeun Palifornia. You desire a Ferified Copy of the Family Record of Lies Both -Mr Conaut, & am personally acquainted with for a mumber of years. And he has brought to my Office the Family Bible with the Records of his Fathers Facily The Dible in question is one that was Published by J. Kinnersley 35 thesh and 8th avenue New Jork and underweath the in all the Cities and principal Towns in the United States - and the Nato 1831 It The Bible is large, being 11×15 and Bound in Law Sheep - It has every apperauce of age and the writing in the Family Roand is fully as account at the Book - or, he other words, it is a legitimate Record. The Berth of Mr. Couast in said Record is as follows-under the head of Berthy-Robert Chaffin Conauch Born June 26" 1845 Mr Conaut stalis That he revoust a Certainly That The hand writing in the Record was that of his Father-I hereby Centily That all I have written

Dear L.

Woshington & &

date of my bists. also explain the cossect between the two declaration filed one stating fune 26. 1845. you will note what the salder find his duty close not get what the salder shid his duty close not get what belongs to him I will see made noth to sum I will see made noth to sum I will see made not the service of the forms of the security of my that dusing my three years of him I will see made of the following that what is all engagement of my season for month of my season for month of my season that who should justly intited to

Go & 32 Mass Inf
Mas Born June-26-1845 in Westfood Mass

Record taken from the old Family Bible printed in 1831 weithin in father hand witing the state found witing and from Sunday of Conant found fraise and from Sunday of Conant found Mass

June 23-1862 these days before I was 17
years Ad. I enlisted giving my age as
18 years dischang comes from their
my age from discharge propers in the
other discharation under the my 22-1812

Subscribed and Except in less factory of Medical 1910

H. J. LELANDE Silork,
By Debuty Deputy

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

June 23, 1862, three days before I was seventeen (17) years old, I enlisted under my legally adopted name, Robert C. Chaffin, for three years giving my age as eighteen (18) years.

September 11, 1866, I had my name changed to my original name,
Robert Chaffin Conant, through the Probate Court of Middlesex County
of Massachusetts.

I was born in Westford, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, June 26, 1845.

Copied from the History and genealogy of the Conant Family in England and America. Thirteen Generation, 1520 - 1887 - Written by Frederick Odell Conant, M.A., of Portland, Maine. Printed in Portland, Maine, 1887.

Certificate of discharge of change of name from Robert C. Chaffin to Robert C. Conant given by the War Department, Washington, D.C., December 6, 1890.

Robert Clomany



ROBERT C. CONANT
95 South Lake Areaus
PASADENA. CALIF.

Ma 13-1913

Hori & Devenhort Commissiones Ponsons Washington Dlo Deals is

discharged I sead my two dischares that I have Nol) Say that I was on the Hourth of January 1864 at Liberty Vargina by Elason of Reenlishment as a Vitesen Voluntur Said Robert Chaffin was Bomm West ford Mass is (19) years old Nº2 discharge on the 17th day of June 1865 at Dale US a Gent Hospital Worcester Mass by reason of Gul Order No41 Head 250 Dept of the East Dated May 16-1865 Said Robert 66 haffin was Bom in Wart ford Mass is 19 years old . So you will see that there has over a year past and I am no older than I was in 1864 Will you Kindly give me information why my service was cut to 22 years when I lacked but Six days of three years Those Six month was the most Severe of the three Service during the month of May there was not a day that we were not under fine I'm National Psibane published an article that where a soldier lacked a few days of the muster of his Regiment that he would be entitled to the three years I lacked 6 days yours Regeiment was mustered out 12 after I was Robert Colomons

State of CALIFORNIA

### PHYSICIAN'S AFFIDAVIT.

TAKE NOTICE.—This affidavit should, if possible, be in the handwriting of the affiant. The marginal instructions must be carefully observed before writing out the statement. All the facts in possession of the affiant as to the origin and continuance of the disability should be fully set forth, and the dates of treatment should be specifically given. If the affidavit is prepared from memoranda in possession of the physician that fact should be stated.

County of Los Angeles

98:

|        | IN THE PENSION GLAIM No.   |             |
|--------|--|-------------|
| 0      | of ROBERT C. COMANT, 95 S. Lake Ave., Posadena, California, 18   | ate         |
|        | Corporal, Company 'G', 32nd Massachusetts Infantry.  |             |
|        | (Rank, Company and Regiment if in the army; or vessel and rating, if in the navy.)   |             |
|        | Personally came before me, a physician and for   | or t        |
| ı      | foresaid County and State a citizen of United States   |             |
| V      | whose Post Office address is Rasadona, California.   |             |
|        | well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being duly sworn, dentity of the aforesaid case as follows:   |             |
|        | That he is a practicing physician, and has been acquainted with the above named soldi  |             |
| a      | bout three years, and that I have today, February 5, 1914, exam (Here embody all the facts known to the affiant in accordance with the marginal inst   | ruci        |
| n<br>N | the soldier and find that he is suffering from left inguinal her to erasures or interlineations will be permitted unless the magistrate certifies in his jurat that they were made before executing the  | n i<br>e pa |
|        | hich is partially supported or held up by a truss, so long as  | he          |
| d      | loes not work at his carpenter trade.  |             |
|        | There is a scar one and one-half by two and one-half   |             |
| i      | nches in diameter, about two inches above the popiteal space o   | í           |
| t      | he left thigh, alleged to be from a gun shot wound received in   | 1           |
| 10.    | the battle of Hatchers Run and resulting in gangrene. I find   |             |
| 523    | persistent adhesions around the wound two inches wide and exten  | di          |
| 1      | up the thigh five inches, which involves the sciatic nerve caus  | jir         |
| е      | extreme pain when he uses the limb to any extent, hence his dis  | a           |
| 70     | pility is practically complete and totally incapacitates him as  | 5           |
| 2      | carpenter or manual laborer, and has done so for the last fou  | r           |
| y      | zears.   |             |
|        |  | ••••        |
|        |  | •           |
|        |  |             |
|        |  |             |
|        |  |             |
|        |  |             |
|        |  |             |
|        |  |             |
|        | 10 5   |             |
|        | The transfer of the transfer o |             |
|        |  |             |
|        |  | •••••       |
| *      |  |             |

### DECLARATION FOR ORIGINAL INVALID PLNSION.

4

TO BE EXECUTED BEFORE A COURT OF RECORD OR SOME OFFICER THEREOF HAVING CUSTODY OF ITS SEAL.

| State of Mass   |     |
|---|-----|
| Morcester County, SS.   |     |
| (the Details  |     |
| personally appeared before me, afst. Clent. of the Contral Sistrict County Mountain, a court of   |     |
| record within and for the County and State aforesaid, Robert 6 Conaul aged  |     |
| 32 years, a resident of the town of Sutton , county of Hom  |     |
|   |     |
| Clater, State of Map, who, being duly sworn according to law, declares that he is the identical Robert & Conant who enlisted many who was ENROLLED on   | nds |
| the 23 day of June, 1862, in Company I of the 32 Regiment   |     |
| of Map Vols commanded by Capt Chall Dowers  |     |
| and was honorably DISCHARGED at Dale US Nosfa Worcester Mrs. on the day   |     |
| of, 1865; that his personal description is as follows: Age, 32 years; height feet 4 inches; complexion, Light; hair, Bandy; eyes, flux  |     |
| That while a member of the organization aforesaid, in the service and in the line of his duty at Matchessa  |     |
| Tun, in the State of Virginia on or about the day   |     |
| of Tessuary, 1865, he was budly wounded while hautec-   |     |
| Making in the battle at said place by a gun Shot in his left assause, state fully its causes; if by wound or injury, the precise manner in which received.  |     |
| leg just above his knee, The ball in possing through  |     |
| ilyuring the cords and muscles thereby disabling  |     |
| Dim forduly or labor  |     |
|   |     |
|   |     |
|   |     |
| That he was treated in hospitals as follows: at City from them at Baltimore Gent House -  Here state the names or numbers, and the localities of all hospitals in which treated, and the dates  |     |
| and thewat Dale N.S. Gul Hosp Morcester map till discharges   |     |
|   |     |
| and thewat Dale N. S. Gul Hosp Morcester map till discharges of treatment.  |     |
| and thewat Dale N. S. Gul Hosp Morcester Image till discharges of treatment.  That he has Mot been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above Miner.  Here state what   |     |
| and the wat Dale N. S. Gul Hosp Morcester Braf till discharges of treatment.  That he has Mot been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above Almed.  |     |
| That he has. M.T been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Almed.  Here state what  the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, and the dates at which it began and ended.  |     |
| That he has. M.T been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Almed.  Here state what  the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, and the dates at which it began and ended.  |     |
| That he has. M.T been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Almed.  Here state what  the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, and the dates at which it began and ended.  |     |
| and thewat Dale N. S. Gul Hosp Morcester Image till discharges of treatment.  That he has Mot been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above Miner.  Here state what   |     |
| That he has. Met. been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Almes.  Here state what  Lischary Jenne 14/65  the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, step the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the town of Brichshury in the State of New Juney and his occupation has been that of a Carplentin.   |     |
| That he has. M been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Mere state what  Lischary Jame 1465  the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, say the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the  |     |
| That he has. Met. been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Allerestate what  When service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, subthe dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the forward of Brichshauss in the State of Army Judgey and his occupation has been that of a Carpentary.  That prior to his entry into the service above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a date of the control of the united States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.   |     |
| That he has. Met. been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Mere state what the service was, whether perior or subsequent to that stated above, stop the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the transmitter of Buchtshutz.  In the State of the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  Ile hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, Manual Metatalana.   |     |
| That he has. Met. been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Millere state what Library State of Met. Met. Met. Met. Met. Met. Met. Met.  |     |
| That he has Medical Deals of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military of the military of the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, so the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the form of the military of the service of the service of the military of the service above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a form obtaining his subsistence by manual labor by reason of his injuries, above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  He hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, of the service of the United States.  State of the service of the United States.  That he has the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Military in the service of the United States in the service of the United States.  The hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, of the united States.  The hereby appoints is claim. That he has the received the military in the service of the United States.  The hereby appoints is claim. That he has the received the military in the service of the United States. |     |
| That he has. More been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Millere state what he service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, may the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the town of Buchshaus in the State of State of State of State of State above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a data town. That he is now disabled from obtaining his subsistence by manual labor by reason of his injuries, above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  Ile hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, the service of the United States.  Of State of State of State of State of State and lawful attorney to prosecute his claim. That he has More received More applied for a Pension. That his Post Office Address is Maddata More and a country of More applied for a Pension. That his  |     |
| That he has Medical Deals of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above of the military of the military of the service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, so the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the form of the military of the service of the service of the military of the service above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a form obtaining his subsistence by manual labor by reason of his injuries, above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  He hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, of the service of the United States.  State of the service of the United States.  That he has the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Military in the service of the United States in the service of the United States.  The hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, of the united States.  The hereby appoints is claim. That he has the received the military in the service of the United States.  The hereby appoints is claim. That he has the received the military in the service of the United States. |     |
| That he has. The service this applicant has resided in the town of Buchshuly.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the town of Buchshuly.  That prior to his entry into the service above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a think in juries, above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  Ile hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, his true and lawful attorney to prosecute his claim. That he has. The received manual labor of a Pension. That his Post Office Address is Malling Malling County of Malling Address is Malling Malling County of Malling Malling.  State of Malling County of Malling Malling County of Malling Malling.  State of Malling County of Malling County of Malling Malling County of Malling Malling.  |     |
| That he has. More been employed in the military or naval service otherwise than as stated above. Millere state what he service was, whether prior or subsequent to that stated above, may the dates at which it began and ended.  That since leaving the service this applicant has resided in the town of Buchshaus in the State of State of State of State of State above named he was a man of good, sound, physical health, being when enrolled a data town. That he is now disabled from obtaining his subsistence by manual labor by reason of his injuries, above described, received in the service of the United States; and he therefore makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the invalid pension roll of the United States.  Ile hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation, the service of the United States.  Of State of State of State of State of State and lawful attorney to prosecute his claim. That he has More received More applied for a Pension. That his Post Office Address is Maddata More and a country of More applied for a Pension. That his  |     |

## Officer's Certificate of Disability.

|   | Mud 511 1 und 21 1 13th 1877.  |
|---|--|
| Name and rank of officer.   | I, Xullur an Oal of Company of the Da Regiment of In an Cry Huss told, certify on honor  |
| Give date and reason of discharge; or, if not known, so state.  | in my company, and is, as I am informed, an applicant for an Invalid Pension; that the little services the second on the result the little services the second of the result the services the services the second of the result that the second of the second  |
| Here state fully the time, place and manner in which the wound or other injury was received, ordisease contracted, and whether in the service and LINE OF DUTY or otherwise, and if the statement is from personal knowledge. | And I further Certify, That the said years accounts become the wind the lies of the second of the said the said of the second of |
| Here state soldier's condition at the time of enlistment, and if unsound, from what suffering.  | And that the said that hour against the acod again and when he entered the service   |
| Signature of  | Co. " , De Regiment Unity ( uses 100.0   |

ANNUAL STATES

[OVER.]